
 
 

HEALTH AND WELL BEING BOARD 
Agenda 
 
 

Date Tuesday 25 January 2022 
 

Time 2.00 pm 
 

Venue Lees Suite, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires advice on any 
item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her 
ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul Entwistle or 
Constitutional Services at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this agenda is Constitutional Services Tel. 0161 
770 5151 or email constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk    
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - Any Member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the contact officer by 12 noon on Thursday, 20 
January 2022. 
 
4.  FILMING - The Council, members of the public and the press may 
record / film / photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and the 
press are not lawfully excluded.  Any member of the public who attends a 
meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional 
Services Officer who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 
Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual 
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private 
meeting is held. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE HEALTH AND WELL BEING BOARD 
 Councillors M Bashforth (Chair), Birch, Chauhan, Leach, Moores and 

Sykes 
 

 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

2   Declarations of Interest  

Public Document Pack

mailto:constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk


 
 

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

3   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 6) 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 16th 
November 2021 are attached for approval. 

6   Better Care Fund Plan 2021-22 (Pages 7 - 90) 

7   Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (Pages 91 - 94) 

8   Time of Future Health and Wellbeing Board Meetings  

 Item for discussion. 

9   Date of Next Meeting  

 The next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board will be on Tuesday 22nd 
March 2022 at 2.00pm. 

 



 

HEALTH AND WELL BEING BOARD 
16/11/2021 at 9.00 am 

 
 

Present: Councillor M Bashforth (Chair)  
Councillors Moores and Sykes 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Mike Barker Strategic Director of 

Commissioning/Chief Operating 
Officer 

 Harry Catherall Chief Executive 
 Dr Henri Giller Independent Chair 
 Stuart Lockwood OCLL 
 Kaidy McCann Constitutional Services 
 Dr. John Patterson Clinical Commissioning Group 
 Joanne Sloan Dr Kershaw's 
 Katrina Stephens Director of Public Health 
 Mark Warren Director, Adult Social Care 
 Simon Watts Public Health 
 Laura Windsor-Welsh Action Together 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Birch, 
Councillor Leach, Dr Keith Jeffery, David Jago and Donna 
Cezair. 
 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

3   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 
 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 
 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 14th 
September 2021 be approved as a correct record. 
 

6   OLDHAM SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN PARTNERSHIP 
ANNUAL REPORT  

 

Consideration was given to the Oldham Safeguarding Children 
Partnership Annual Report. The Board was informed that The 
Oldham Strategic Safeguarding Partnership had be
[...]

guidance on identification, assessment and appropriate 
investigations prior to referral. Tier 3 would cover the 
development of a post-acute Covid assessment clinic. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

9   DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

RESOLVED that the date and time of the next meeting of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board be noted. 
 
 

The meeting started at 9.00 am and ended at 10.34 am 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
To provide the Health & Wellbeing Board with details of the Oldham Better Care Fund 
(BCF) Plan for 2021-22 and obtain sign off in line with the requirements of the national 
conditions of the BCF. 
 
 
Requirement from the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

1. That the Health & Wellbeing Board discusses the content of the Oldham BCF Plan 
and make any suggested amendments. 

 
2. Subject to any agreed amendments Health & Wellbeing Board agrees to sign off 

the plan in line with the requirements of the national conditions of the BCF. 
 
 
 
 

Report to HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 
TITLE: Better Care Fund Plan 2021-22 
 
 

Portfolio Holders:  
Councillor Zahid Chauhan, Cabinet Member for Health & Social Care 
 
Officer Contact: Mark Warren, Director of Adult Social Care and 
Managing Director Community Health and Social Care 
 
Report Author: David Garner, Head of Business Strategy and 
Performance Adult Social Care 
 
Contact: 07866 185463 / david.garner@oldham.gov.uk 
 
Date: 25 January 2021 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



 

   

Health and Wellbeing Board      Date 25 January 2022 
 
Title 
 
1. Background 
 
1.1 The Better Care Fund (BCF) is one of the government’s national vehicles for driving health 

and social care integration. It requires local clinical commissioning groups (CCGs) and 
local government to agree a joint plan, agreed and owned by the Health and Wellbeing 
Board. The joint plan supports integration using a pooled budget and is governed by an 
agreement under section 75 of the NHS Act (2006). 

 
1.2 The details of the operation of the BCF are set out in two documents: 2021 to 2022 Better 

Care Fund policy framework and Better Care Fund planning requirements 2021-22. These 
documents were only published in September and October 2021 and form the basis of the 
Oldham BCF plan for 2021-22. 

 
1.3 In line with the requirements set out by government Oldham submitted its BCF Plan for 

2021-22 on 16 November 2021. This was initially submitted to GM Health & Social Care 
Partnership as part of the agreement for regional ratification of BCF plans across Greater 
Manchester. The requirements allow for post-submission amendments and sign-off by 
HWBs in consideration of the late publication of the policy framework and planning 
requirements. 

 
1.4 For 2021-22 the BCF plan is in two parts an overall template that provides information on 

income, expenditure, type of schemes funded, metrics and how the plan meets national 
conditions and a narrative plan outlining the key areas of focus in Oldham. This is based on 
the current Oldham Locality Plan. 

 
2. Current Position 
 
2.1 The BCF consists of three main funding contributions: NHS CCG contribution to the BCF; 

the Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG); and the Improved Better Care Fund (iBCF).  
 
2.2 The total value of the BCF in Oldham in 2021-22 is £32,869,636. This is broken down as 

follows for 2021-22: 
 
 
 

Funding Sources Income 

CCG Contribution  £19,667,669 

Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG)   £2,343,287 

Improved Better Care Fund (iBCF)   £10,858,680 

Total   £32,869,636 

 
 
2.3 Funding is dependent on meeting the following four national conditions: 
 

National Condition 1: a jointly agreed plan between local health and social care 
commissioners signed off by the HWB 
 
National Condition 2: NHS contribution to adult social care to be maintained in line with 
the uplift to CCG minimum contribution 
 
National Condition 3: invest in NHS commissioned out of hospital services 

Page 8



 

   

 
National condition 4: plan for improving outcomes for people being discharged from 
hospital  

 
2.3 In addition, a number of required metrics are in place to address the following: 
 

 Avoidable admissions – this focuses on unplanned hospitalization for chronic 
ambulatory care sensitive conditions and replaces the previous measure for non-
elective admissions 

 Length of stay in hospital based on people staying in hospital for longer than 14 and 
21 days 

 Hospital discharge to normal place of residence 

 Long-term support needs met by admittance to residential and nursing care homes 

 Reablement based on the proportion of people over 65 still at home 91 days after 
discharge to reablement services 

 
2.4 The Oldham Plan meets both of the national financial conditions and in both cases exceeds 

the minimum required spend. For NHS commissioned out of hospital services the 
investment exceeds the required spend by £1,734,423. The NHS contribution to Adult 
Social Care has been increased by the 5.3% CCG minimum contribution uplift. 

 
2.5 The funding is utilised across health and social care to fund a wide range of provision for 

residents including funding: 
 

 Residential enablement at Butler Green and Medlock Court 

 A range of dementia services across the borough 

 Community equipment and wheelchair provision 

 Minor adaptations 

 A range of Falls Services 

 Warm Homes 

 Alcohol liaison 

 Carers support 

 Healthwatch 

 Respite Care 

 Stroke support services 

 A range of services to support hospital discharge 
 
2.6 The narrative element of the plan focuses on how we will continue to deliver significant 

improvements in the health and wellbeing outcomes of our residents as we move towards 
place-based, person centred provision of care and services. It focuses on the wider 
determinants of health and addressing health inequalities in our footprint. It also 
emphasises how public services will work together to support everyone to take more 
responsibility for their own health. It should be noted that the Locality Plan is currently  

 
2.7 There is also a focus, in the narrative plan, on both supporting discharge, on the 

implementation of the Disabled Facilities Grant and how we are working to address health 
inequalities in Oldham as specific requests were included as part of the planning process 
from government for details on these areas. More detailed information on the narrative plan 
is embedded at the end of this document. 

 
2.8 Although there have been some changes to the BCF introduced this year, particularly in 

relation to the metrics, the government sees 2021-22 as a year of minimal change. 
However, following the review of the BCF in 2018 and the ongoing response to COVID-19, 
along with planned reform for health and social care the government has started to 
consider how future BCF arrangements take all of this in to account. 

 

Page 9



 

   

2.9 In view of this a review of the current BCF in Oldham will be undertaken throughout 2022-
23 taking in to account the government’s key areas of focus and the ongoing need in the 
borough.  

 
2.10 As highlighted previously the Oldham Plan was submitted on 16 November 2021.It was not 

possible given the time limits to present the plan to the HWB prior to submission due to the 
dates involved. The initial plan submission was signed off on behalf of the CCG and local 
authority by:  

 

Mark Warren Director Adult Social Care and Managing Director of 
Community Health and Social Care 

Kate Rigden Chief Finance Officer Oldham NHS (CCG)  

Anne Ryans Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) Oldham 
Council 

 
 
2.11 We understand that the plan has been agreed both regionally and nationally and 

confirmation of this will be sent once we confirm that the HWB has signed off the plan in 
order to meet National Condition 1. 

 
3. Key Issues for Health and Wellbeing Board to Discuss 
[...]
ore submission.

2. Cover (click to go to sheet)

1. The cover sheet provides essential information on the area for which the template is being completed, contacts and sign off.

2. Question completion tracks the number of questions that have been completed; when all the questions in each section of the template have been 

completed the cell will turn green. Only when all cells are green should the template be sent to the Better Care Fund Team:

england.bettercarefundteam@nhs.net

(please also copy in your respective Better Care Manager)

4. Income (click to go to sheet)

1. This sheet should be used to specify all funding contributions to the Health and Wellbeing Board's (HWB) Better Care Fund (BCF) plan and pooled 

budget for 2021-22. It will be pre-populated with the minimum CCG contributions to the BCF, Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) and improved Better Care 

Fund (iBCF). These cannot be edited.

2. Please select whether any additional contributions to the BCF pool are being made from local authorities or the CCGs and as applicable enter the 

amounts in the fields highlighted in ‘yellow’. These will appear as funding sources when planning expenditure. The fields for Additional contributions can 

be used to include any relevant carry-overs from the previous year.

3. Please use the comment boxes alongside to add any specific detail around this additional contribution including any relevant carry-overs assigned 

from previous years. All allocations are rounded to the nearest pound.

4. For any questions regarding the BCF funding allocations, please contact england.bettercarefundteam@nhs.net

P
age 11

mailto:england.bettercarefundteam@nhs.net
mailto:england.bettercarefundteam@nhs.net
mailto:england.bettercarefundteam@nhs.net
mailto:england.bettercarefundteam@nhs.net
mailto:england.bettercarefundteam@nhs.net
mailto:england.bettercarefundteam@nhs.net


5. Expenditure (click to go to sheet)

This sheet should be used to set out the schemes that constitute the 
[...]
ctor Community Health and Social Care

Has this plan been signed off by the HWB at the time of submission?

If no, or if sign-off is under delegated authority, please indicate when the 

HWB is expected to sign off the plan:

Job Title:

Name: Anne Ryans / Kate Rigden / Mark Warren

Please add further area contacts 

that you would wish to be included 

in official correspondence -->

<< Please enter using the format, DD/MM/YYYY

Please note that plans cannot be formally approved and Section 75 agreements cannot be 

finalised until a plan, signed off by the HWB has been submitted.

Delegated authority pending full HWB meeting

Role:

Health and Wellbeing Board Chair

Clinical Commissioning Group Accountable Officer (Lead)

Additional Clinical Commissioning Group(s) Accountable Officers

Local Authority Chief Executive

Local Authority Director of Adult Social Services (or equivalent)

Better Care Fund Lead Official

LA Section 151 Officer

Better Care Fund 2021-22 Template
2. Cover

David Garner  / Karen Ratzeburg

david.garner@oldham.gov.uk / karen.ratzeburg@nhs.net

Oldham

- You are reminded that much of the data in this template, to which you have privileged access, is management information only and is not in the public domain. It is not 

to be shared more widely than is necessary to complete the return.

- Please prevent inappropriate use by treating this information as restricted, refrain from passing information on to others and use it only for the purposes for which it is 

provided. Any accidental or wrongful release should be reported immediately and may lead to an inquiry. Wrongful release includes indications of the content, including 

such descriptions as "favourable" or "unfavourable".

- Please note that national data for plans is intended for release in aggregate form once plans have been assured, agreed and baselined as per the due process outlined 

in the BCF Planning Requirements for 2021-22.

- This template is password protected to ensure d
[...]
PR2 Yes

PR3 Yes

PR4 Yes

PR5 Yes

PR6 Yes

PR7 Yes

PR8 YesMetrics

NC2: Social Care Maintenance

NC3: NHS commissioned Out of Hospital Services

NC4: Plan for improving outcomes for people being 

discharged from hospital

NC1: Jointly agreed plan

Agreed expenditure plan for all elements of the BCF

P
age 23



Selected Health and Wellbeing Board:

Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG)

Gross 

Contribution

Oldham £2,343,287

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

Total Minimum LA Contribution (exc iBCF) £2,343,287

iBCF Contribution Contribution

Oldham £10,858,680

Total iBCF Contribution £10,858,680

Are any additional LA Contributions being made in 2021-22? If 

yes, please detail below
No

Local Authority Additional Contribution Contribution

Total Additional Local Authority Contribution £0

Oldham

Better Care Fund 2021-22 Template
4. Income

DFG breakerdown for two-tier areas only (where applicable)

Local Authority Contribution

Comments - Please use this box clarify any 

specific uses or sources of funding

P
age 24



CCG Minimum Contribution Contribution

1 NHS Oldham CCG £19,662,703

2

3

4

5

6

7

Total Minimum CCG Contribution £19,662,703

Are any additional CCG Contributions being made in 2021-22? If 

yes, please detail below
Yes

Additional CCG Contribution Contribution

NHS Oldham CCG £4,966

Total Additional CCG Contribution £4,966

Total CCG Contribution £19,667,669

2021-22

Total BCF Pooled Budget £32,869,636

Funding Contributions Comments

Optional for any useful detail e.g. Carry over

Comments - Please use this box clarify any 

specific uses or sources of funding

To fund slight overspend on minimum 

P
age 25



Running Balances

DFG

Minimum CCG Contribution

iBCF

Additional LA Contribution

Additional CCG Contribution

Total

Required Spend

This is in relation to National Conditions 2 and 3 only. It does NOT make up the total Minimum CCG Contribution (on row 31 above).

Checklist

Column complete:

Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

Scheme 

[...]
roach to support people to remain independent at home, and how BCF funding will be used to support this.

 • How the plan will contribute to reducing health inequalities and inequalities for people with protected characteristics? This should 

include

   - How equality impacts of the local BCF plan have been considered,

   - Changes to local priorities related to health inequality and equality, including as a result of the COVID 19 pandemic, and how 

activities in the BCF plan will address these

Narrative plan assurance

PR3 A strategic, joined up plan for DFG 

spending

Is there confirmation that use of DFG has been agreed with housing authorities?

 • Does the narrative set out a strategic approach to using housing support, including use of DFG funding that supports independence at 

home?

 • In two tier areas, has:

   - Agreement been reached on the amount of DFG funding to be passed to district councils to cover statutory Disabled Facilities 

Grants? or

   - The funding been passed in its entirety to district councils?

Narrative plan

Confirmation sheet

NC2: Social Care 

Maintenance

PR4 A demonstration of how the area will 

maintain the level of spending on 

social care services from the CCG 

minimum contribution to the fund in 

line with the uplift in the overall 

contribution

Does the total spend from the CCG minimum contribution on social care match or exceed the minimum required contribution (auto-

validated on the planning template)?

Auto-validated on the planning template

NC1: Jointly agreed plan

Better Care Fund 2021-22 Template
7. Confirmation of Planning Requirements

P
age 68



NC3: NHS 

commissioned Out of 

Hospital Services

PR5 Has the area committed to spend at 

equal to or above the minimum 

allocation for NHS commissioned out 

of hospital services from the CCG 

minimum BCF contribution?

Does the total spend from the CCG minimum contribution on non-acute, NHS commissioned care exceed the minimum ringfence (auto-

validated on the planning template)?

Auto-validated on the planning template

NC4: Plan for improving 

outcomes for people 

being discharged from 

hospital 

PR6 Is there an agreed approach to 

support safe and timely discharge 

from hospital and continuing to 

embed a home first approach?

 • Does the BCF plan demonstrate an agreed approach to commissioning services to support discharge and home first including:

   - support for safe and timely discharge, and

   - implementation of home first?

 • Does the expenditure plan detail how expenditure from BCF funding sources supports this approach through the financial year?

 • Is there confirmation that plans for discharge have been developed and agreed with Hospital Trusts?

Narrative plan assurance

Expenditure tab

Narrative plan

P
age 69



Agreed expenditure 

plan for all elements of 

the BCF

PR7 Is there a confirmation that the 

components of the Better Care Fund 

pool that are earmarked for a purpose 

are being planned to be used for that 

purpose?

 • Do expenditure plans for each element of the BCF pool match the funding inputs? (auto-validated)

 • Is there confirmation that the use of grant funding is in line with the relevant grant conditions? (see paragraphs 32 – 43 of Planning 

Requirements) (tick-box)

 • Has funding for the following from the CCG contribution been identified for the area:

   - Implementation of Care Act duties?

   - Funding dedicated to carer-specific support?

   - Reablement?

Expenditure tab

Expenditure plans and confirmation sheet

Narrative plans and confirmation sheet

Metrics

PR8 Does the plan set stretching metrics 

and are there clear and ambitious 

plans for delivering these?

 • Have stretching metrics been agreed locally for all BCF metrics?

 • Is there a clear narrative for each metric describing the approach locally to meeting the ambition set for that metric, including how 

BCF expenditure will support performance against each metric?

 • Are ambit
[...]
place-based population health systems that influence the wider community and the social 

and economic drivers of health. In addition, work is also underway to consider how the 

findings of the Build Back Fairer the COVID-19 Marmot review can be best utilised within 

Oldham. 

The diagram below provides a summary of the key challenges facing Oldham’s Health and Care 

System 

 

  

Page 87



 

 

14 
 

 

APPENDIX 1 Governance 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 88



 

 

15 
 

 

 

 

APPENDIX 2 Bodies involved in preparing the plan  

Members from a range of different sectors across Oldham are involved in the development and 

ongoing monitoring of the activity relating to the Better Care Fund. These include members of the 

Health & Wellbeing Board and Integrated Delivery Board and  include the following organisations: 

 

Oldham Council 

Oldham CCG 

Northern Care Alliance 

Pennine Care NHS Foundation Trust 

Oldham Primary Care Networks 

Action Together Community Interest Organisation 

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
The purpose of this report is to update the Health and Wellbeing Board on the progress of 
the production of the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment. 
 
Oldham Health and Wellbeing Board has a statutory responsibility to publish and keep up 
to date a Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA).  Oldham’s current PNA was due to 
be reviewed during 2020/21 and the renewed PNA to be published in April 2021. 
 
The Department of Health and Social Care determined that the publication of PNAs be 
suspended for one year, until April 2022, in order to reduce unnecessary extra pressure on 
local authorities and Local Pharmaceutical Committees (LPCs) during the response to the 
Covid-19 pandemic.  Further notification was received that the deadline for publishing the 
PNA has now been postponed until October 2022.  
 
Guidance for production of the PNA was produced in October 2021, setting out the 
process to be followed. 
 
The Medicines Optimisation team has been contracted to undertake the PNA for Oldham. 
The Team will concurrently undertake the PNAs for Bury and Rochdale. 
 
Requirement from the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board is requested to: 
 

1. Note that guidance for the production of the PNA has now been received. 
2. Note the delay to the intended timescale due to the impact of the COVID pandemic 

and staff absence in the Medicines Optimisation Team undertaking the PNA. 
3. Note the issues raised and the need for mitigating actions to limit the impact of any 

further delays on the production and publication of the Oldham PNA.   
 
 

Report to HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 
 

Portfolio Holder:  
Councillor Z Chauhan, Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care 
 
Officer Contact: Katrina Stephens, Director of Public Health 
 
Report Author: Julie Holt, Public Health Specialist 
 
25th January 2022 

Page 91

Agenda Item 7



 

   

Guidance for production of the PNA 
 
The guidance for the production of the PNA was published in October 2021. 
(https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/pharmaceutical-needs-assessments-
information-pack).  
 
Whilst this information pack has no statutory standing and does not constitute non-
statutory guidance, it aims to support local authorities to interpret and implement their 
duties with regard to pharmaceutical needs assessments. and sets out the process to 
be followed  
 
The information pack is set out as follows:  

 chapter 1 introduces the requirements for pharmaceutical needs assessments, 

 chapter 2 defines a number of the terms used in the regulations,  

 chapter 3 provides an overview of the process of developing a pharmaceutical 
needs assessment, 

 chapter 4 describes the engagement that should be undertaken whilst the 
document is being written,  

 chapter 5 sets out the information that must be contained within the 
pharmaceutical needs assessment,  

 chapter 6 provides advice on how to identify gaps in the provision of 
pharmaceutical services,  

 chapter 7 sets out the requirement to consult on a draft of the document, and  

 chapter 8 sets out the requirements on the health and wellbeing board once the 
document is published.  

 
There are three appendices:  

 appendix 1 contains a suggested timeline, 

 appendix 2 contains a decision-making flowchart in relation to the requirements 
set out in chapter 8 and 6 

 appendix 3 contains three supplementary statement templates 
 
Oldham’s PNA 
 
The intention is for the Oldham PNA (and similarly for Bury and Rochdale) to follow the 
process set out in the guidance to produce the PNA and for it to be published on-line 
by the deadline. 
 
Current position 
 
Due to the impact of Covid and staff sickness in the Medicines Opimisation, the time 
frames for undertaking the PNAs in the three boroughs (Oldham, Bury and Rochdale) 
has slightly drifted. The Medicines Management team have identified some timing and 
capacity issues as follows: 
1. There is concern that the survey on pharmacy services may generate a limited 

response due to the public focus currently being on COVID issues. Also, there may 
be a lack of healthcare staff able to promote the survey to increase uptake. 

2. The Team, which is not at full capacity, is also engaged in delivering COVID 
measures which will stretch their ability to deliver the three PNAs concurrently. 

3. The draft Oldham PNA will need to be approved for the mandatory 60 day 
consultation to take place in March to allow consultation over April and May so that 

Page 92



 

   

the final version after amendments are made can be delivered to a Health and 
Wellbeing Board in July or Aug for approval  

4. Having a draft available by March requires the timely provision of accurate data 
sets on population, housing and services from LAs, CCGs and NHSE, which may 
be challenging to achieve because of staff shortages due to deployment and 
COVID-related absences.  

5. The formation of the ICS has been delayed from April 1st 2022 to 1st July 2022. This 
means the documents will be written under current terminology i.e. they will refer to 
CCGs, but will be published once ICS are established, thus a ‘bridging terminology’ 
will be required to account for potential future changes.  

6. Despite the delay to the date for establishment of the ICS, as yet there has been no 
mention by the Department of Health of any further delay of PNA publication date. 
 
Medicines Optimisation has proposed a schedule which is slightly amended from the 
original and which will meet the publication deadline. Briefly this is: 

a) To send out pharmacy surveys / questionnaire from 14th Jan 2022 
b) collate local data and write a draft before 7th March 2022 
c) gain approval in March for the draft to be sent out for 60 day stakeholder 

consultation undertake the required 60 day public consultation (April/ May 2022) 
d) amend the draft in line with consultation responses in May/June 2022 
e) seek final approval for publication from the Health and Wellbeing Board in 

June/July/or August (dependent on the Board’s meeting dates) 
f) upload the final document on-line by the deadline of October 2022. 
 
The Medicines Optimisation Team have been asked to develop a contingency plan to 
mitigate the impact of limited staff capacity and any further delays which could result in 
the Oldham PNA not being completed by the deadline. 

 

 
 

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Better Care Fund Plan 2021-22
	Oldham HWB BCF 2021-22 Planning Template 221119 Final v4
	211109 Better Care Fund BCF Narrative Plan Oldham 2021-22

	7 Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment



Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND WELL BEING BOARD  
25/01/2022 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor M Bashforth (in the Chair); Councillors Birch, 
Leach and Sykes 
 
Also in attendance: 
Emma Davidson – First Choice Homes Oldham 
David Garner – Adult Social Care Service 
Majid Hussain – Oldham CCG 
Stuart Lockwood - OCLL 
Tamoor Tariq – Oldham HealthWatch 
Claire Smith – Executive Nurse (Oldham CCG)  
Katrina Stephens – Director of Public Health 
Mark Warren – Director of Adult Social Care 
Peter Thompson – Constitutional Services  
 
 

  

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Chauhan, 
Councillor Moores, Dr Keith Jeffery, David Jago, Joanne Sloan 
and Donna Cezair. 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

3   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

Resolved: 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board, held 16th November 2021, be approved as a correct 
record. 

6   BETTER CARE FUND PLAN 2021-2022   

The Board considered a report of the Director of Adult Social 
Care and Managing Director Community Health and Social 
Care, which provided the Health and Wellbeing Board’s 
members with details of the Oldham Better Care Fund (BCF) 
Plan for 2021-2022 and which also sought to obtain ‘sign off’ in 
line with the requirements of the national conditions of the BCF. 
 
The BCF was one of the government’s national vehicles for 
driving health and social care integration. It required local clinical 
commissioning groups (CCGs) and local government to agree a 
joint plan, ‘agreed and owned’ by the Health and Wellbeing 
Board. The joint plan supported integration using a pooled 
budget and was governed by an agreement under section 75 of 
the NHS Act (2006). 



 
The details of the operation of the BCF were set out in two 
documents: 2021 to 2022 Better Care Fund policy framework 
and Better Care Fund planning requirements 2021-2022. These 
documents were only published in September and October 2021 
and formed the basis of the Oldham BCF plan for 2021-2022. 
 
In line with the requirements set out by the government Oldham 
had submitted its BCF Plan for 2021-2022 on 16th November 
2021. This was initially submitted to Greater Manchester’s 
Health and Social Care Partnership as part of the agreement for 
regional ratification of BCF plans across Greater Manchester. 
The requirements therefore allowed for post-submission 
amendments and ‘sign-off’ by Health and Wellbeing Boards in 
consideration of the late publication of the policy framework and 
planning requirements. 
 
For 2021-2022, the BCF plan was in two parts: an overall 
template that provided information on income, expenditure, type 
of schemes funded, metrics and how the plan meets national 
conditions; and a narrative plan outlining the key areas of focus 
in Oldham. This was based on the current Oldham Locality Plan. 
 
The BCF consists of three main funding contributions: NHS 
CCG contribution to the BCF; the Disabled Facilities Grant 
(DFG); and the Improved Better Care Fund (iBCF). The total 
value of the BCF in Oldham in 2021-2022 was £32,869,636 and 
this was broken down as follows: NHS CCG Contributions - 
£19,667,669, DFG - £2,343,287 and iBCF - £10,858,680. 
 
The funding was dependent on meeting the following four 
national conditions: National Condition 1 - a jointly agreed plan 
between local health and social care commissioners signed off 
by the Health and Wellbeing Board. National Condition 2 - NHS 
contribution to adult social care to be maintained in line with the 
uplift to CCG minimum contribution. National Condition 3 - invest 
in NHS commissioned out of hospital services. National 
Condition 4 - plan for improving outcomes for people being 
discharged from hospital. 
 
Resolved: 
That the Health and Wellbeing Board agrees to approve and 
sign off the plan in line with the requirements of the National 
Conditions of the Better Care Fund. 

7   PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT   

The Board considered a report of the Director of Public Health, 
that updated members of the Health and Wellbeing Board on the 
progress of the production of the Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessment. 
 
Oldham Health and Wellbeing Board had a statutory 
responsibility to publish and keep up to date a Pharmaceutical 
Needs Assessment (PNA).  Oldham’s current PNA was due to 
be reviewed during 2020/2021 and the renewed PNA was to be 



published in April 2021. However, the Department of Health and 
Social Care had determined that the publication of PNAs be 
suspended for one year, until April 2022, in order to reduce 
unnecessary extra pressure on local authorities and Local 
Pharmaceutical Committees (LPCs) during the response to the 
Covid-19 pandemic.  Further notification was received that the 
deadline for publishing the PNA had now been postponed until 
October 2022.  
 
Guidance for production of the PNA was produced in October 
2021, setting out the process to be followed. The Medicines 
Optimisation team had been contracted to undertake the PNA 
for Oldham. The Team was to concurrently undertake the PNAs 
for Bury and Rochdale as well as Oldham. 
 
Resolved: 

1. The Health and Wellbeing Board notes that guidance to 
produce the PNA has now been received. 

2. The Health and Wellbeing Board notes that the delay to 
the intended timescale due to the impact of the COVID-
19 pandemic and staff absence in the Medicines 
Optimisation Team undertaking the PNA. 

3. The Health and Wellbeing Board notes the issues raised 
and the need for mitigating actions to limit the impact of 
any further delays on the production and publication of 
the Oldham PNA. 

8   DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

Resolved: 
That the next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board be 
held on Tuesday, 22nd March 2022, starting at 2.00pm, in the 
Civic Centre, Oldham. 
 

The meeting started at 2.00pm and ended at 2.30pm.  


